
Table 1 Comparison between main sample of questionnaire and 
sub-sample of suggestions as regards some studied variables 

Variable Whole sample  Suggestions  χ2 (P)a 

   sample
  No. % No. % 

Sex      
 Male 303  30.9 119  35.4 2.09 (0.15) 
 Female 676  69.1 217  64.6 

Have computer       
 Mine 748  76.4 256  76.2 0.10 (0.95) 
 Not mine 143  14.6 48  14.3  
 No 88  9.0 32  9.5 

Used computer for  
> 1 year      
 Yes 465  47.5 168  50 0.53 (0.47) 
 No 514  52.5 168  50 

Year      
 First 236  24.1 101  30.1 111.95 (< 0.0001) 
 Second 239  24.4 122  36.3  
 Third 284  29.0 5  1.5  
 Fourth 220  22.5 108  32.1 

Grade achieved last yearb      
 Excellent 70  7.2 24  7.1 5.77 (0.12) 
 Very good 335  34.2 122  36.3  
 Good 423  43.2 113  33.6  
 Fair 151  15.4 38  11.3 

Total  979  336  
aTest of difference between whole sample and sample that provided 
suggestions. 
bFor the suggestions sample, numbers do not sum to 336 because 39 
questionnaires had missing answers. 
P < 0.05 considered significant.


